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FROM THE ISC FOR MANAGEMENT OFFICER AND ICASS COUNCIL CHAIR,

E.O. 12958: N/A

TAGS: KICA, AFIN, AMGT

SUBJECT: ICASS: NEW TDY POLICY QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

KINSHASA PASS TO BRAZZAVILLE

REF:  STATE 209562

The following are a few questions/answers regarding the

new ICASS TDY policy that is effective October 1, 2003.

1.  Question:  Will this policy be incorporated into the ICASS Handbook?  Answer:  This guidance will be incorporated into the updated ICASS Handbook planned for release this fall.  For now, please replace 6 FAH-5 H- 405.2-1 "TDY Costs" with this new policy.

2. Question:  What if the TDYer's agency does not have an Agency Code?  Answer:  Contact the ISC Office to obtain a code, ICASSServiceCenter@state.gov.  The request for an agency code can also be included in the Country Clearance Cable.

3. Question: If a TDYer's stay at post crosses the fiscal year, does s/he get another 30 day grace period?  Answer: Yes.  It is a new fiscal year with a newly funded administrative platform.

4. Question: Can a lite post charge a TDYer for motorpool usage? Answer:  No.  Motorpool usage at a lite post is included in the GSO cost center which charges based on per capita; the only TDY per capita charges authorized are CLO, Health, and Basic Package.  A lite post should investigate direct charging as an option for requests for

GSO and Information Management services.

5. Question: How often can the TDY module invoice be submitted for reimbursement?  Answer: The TDY module invoice can be submitted to the ISC as often as the post

wants as long as the original Agency cumulative TDY invoice has passed the $2,500 threshold.  Post will receive funds in approximately thirty days upon submission

of invoices.

6.  Question:  When can a post begin producing TDY invoices?  Answer:  Once the initial budget has been completed and submitted to the ICASS Service Center (ISC) at the beginning of December posts can begin producing invoices from the TDY module.  Posts can bill from as early as October 31 or as appropriate given that a TDYer is not charged for their first 30 days.  Posts can also begin submitting these invoices to the ISC for processing at that time.

7. Question: What are per capita services?  Answer: These are services charged under ICASS's cost distribution system based on a head count, i.e. the number of agency

personnel at post. (See ICASS Handbook, 6FAH-5 H-405 Cost Distribution Methods)

8. Question:  What if a large TDY group comes to post for sixty days but is located up country and only receives initial minimal ICASS services?  Answer: Remember there

must be an expense.  The first thirty days of support are without charge.  If the group uses some services during the additional thirty days or upon departure, the cumulative Agency invoice for ICASS services must pass the $2,500 threshold to be submitted to the ISC.

9.  Question:  What if a post receives a series of TDYers each at post for less than the 30 days?  Answer:  If the TDYers are coming to post to temporarily fill a vacant position then that workload should already be accounted for in the workload count for that agency.  If the series of TDYers are coming to post for some other reason, post can develop a policy whereby the TDYers are strung together and treated as one long term TDYer for purposes

of presenting the agency with a single TDY invoice.

10. Question:  How is TDY invoicing managed in extraordinary circumstances?  Answer: In situations of 'extraordinary circumstances' such as civil war, terrorist incidents, etc. the invoicing procedure, using data in the post ICASS software, will be coordinated in Washington between the Regional Bureau and the ISC.

11. Question:  So, explain again how does the TDYer pay for ICASS support?  Answer:  The TDYer is not paying for ICASS support.  The agency sponsoring the TDYer is paying.

That is why having the agency agree through the country clearance process (or in contractors/grantees documents) to pay for TDY services is as important as is the

requirement for identifying an agency billing code.  Draft language for the country clearance cable has been included in the new TDY policy.

12. Question:  Who can sign the TDY module invoice? Answer:  If the sponsoring agency is at post, then the authorized Agency ICASS representative signs the invoice. If the sponsoring agency is not at post, then the traveler's headquarters office must indicate who is authorized to sign the invoice.

The ISC and IWG hope that the implementation phase of this new policy goes smoothly. If there are other questions, please contact the ISC Customer Service Center

ICASSServiceCenter@state.gov for advice/guidance.

Minimize considered.

POWELL

